
सं. 42-ए-24/14/03/2020-�च.�शा.               िदनांक 03-12-2025
 

शु��प�

  इस काया�लय के समसं�यक �ापन िदनांक 27.11.2025 के मा�यम से न�सग अ�धका�रय! क" वष� 2017-
18, 2018, 2019 एवं 2020 (04.12.2020 तक) क" अं�तम वरीयता सूची जारी क" गई थी। उ, सूची म- वष�
2018 के .मांक 97, वष� 2019 के .मांक 86 तथा वष� 2020 के .मांक 84 पर उ/01खत 3ीमती Ranjana
Kumari (कम�चारी सं.163031), न�सग अ�धकारी के संबधं म- Category Against Which Selected
कॉलम म- �ुिटवश "OBC" अंिकत हो गया ह।ै

  अतः 3ीमती Ranjana Kumari (कम�चारी सं. 161031), न�सग अ�धकारी के संबधं म- Category
Against Which Selected कॉलम म- "OBC" के ;थान पर "OBC–PwD (OL)" पढ़ा जाए।

  यह =े�ीय िनदेशक के अनुमोदन से जारी ह।ै

 

 

सहायक िनदेशक (�च. �शा.)

 
��त1लिपः
 

1. �चिक>सा आय,ु (�चिक>सा �शासन), कम�चारी रा@य बीमा िनगम, पंचदीप भवन, सी.आई.जी. माग�, नई
िद0ी–110002 को— इस काया�लय के समसं�यक �ापन प�ांक िदनांक 27.11.2025 के संदभ� म-
सूचनाथ�  एवं आवBयक �िविC हेतु।

2. �चिक>सा अधी=क, क.रा.बी. िनगम अ;पताल, िबहटा, पटना को सूचनाथ�।
3. �चिक>सा अधी=क, क.रा.बी. िनगम आदश� अ;पताल, फुलवारीशरीफ, पटना को सूचनाथ�।
4. संब�ंधत कम�चारी— उनके िनय�ंण अ�धकारी के मा�यम से सूचनाथ�।
5. शाखा अ�धकारी (आई.टी.)— िनगम क" वेबसाइट पर अपलोड करने हेतु।
6. गाड� फाइल / Gयि,गत सं�चका।
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सं.42-A-24/14/03/2020-�च.�शा.                                                                 िदनांक 27-11-2025
 


ापन
 
�वषय: निस
ग  अिधकार� संवग�  क�  वष� 2017-18, 2018, 2019   एवं 2020 क� अिंतम
वर�यता सूची का #काशन।
 

�बहार (े* के निस
ग अिधकार� संवग� क� वष� 2017-18 , 2018, 2019 एवं 2020 क�
अनंितम वर�यता सूची समसं+यक प*ांक -दनांक 29/02/2024 को #कािशत क� गयी थी। उ4
सूची के संबंध म5 *ु-टय8/आप�:य8 को सूची #काशन क� ितिथ से 30 -दवस के भीतर िल>खत
@प म5 िच-कAसा #शासन शाखा, (े*ीय काया�लय, पटना को #Bतुत करने के िलए आमं�*त -कया
गया था।

 
उपयु�4 अनंितम वर�यता सूची के �वCD आप�:य8 के साथ ह� माननीय CAT, Patna

Bench, पटना Pारा O.A. No. 050/00973/2024 (Putul Singh & Ors Vs The Union
of India & Ors) म5 पाQरत आदेश के अनुपालन म5 Smt. Putul Singh, Smt. Sunita
Patel एवं Smt. Sumanlata Kumari से #ाR अभयावेदान8 पर ग-ठत सिमित Pारा जांच
करते हुए का.रा.�ब. िनगम के िनयमो / सेवा शतV / मौजूदा िनयमो के अनुसार  आप�:य8 का
िनराकरण (Annexure-A) उपरांत �बहार (े* के निस
ग अिधकार� संवग� क� वष� 2017-18 ,
2018, 2019 एवं 2020 (संलZन) क� अनंितम वर�यता सूची को अिंतम @प #दान करते हुए
अिंतम वर�यता सूची जार� -कया जाता है।

 
 

सभी संबंिधत काया�लय #धान/#मुख से अनुऱोध है -क वे अपने अधीनBथ सभी संबंिधत
कम�चार� को वर�यता सूची क� #ित उपल^ध कराएं।

 
यह (े*ीय िनदेशक Pारा अनुमो-दत है।
 

अनुलZनक – यथोपQर     
                                                              भवद�य,
 

 
 

सहायक िनदेशक (िच.#शा.)
#ितिल�प सूचनाथ� एवं आव`यक कार�वाई हेतुः-
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1. िच-कAसा आयु4 (#शासन), क.रा.बी.िनगम, सी.आई.जी. माग�, नई -दcली-02 को
सूचनाथ�।

2. संबंिधत कम�चार�, उनके िनयं*ण अिधकार� के माdयम से।
3. िच-कAसा अधी(क, क.रा.बी. िनगम अBपताल, फुलवार�शर�फ, पटना।
4. ड�न/िच-कAसा अधी(क, क.रा.बी. िनगम िच-कAसा महा�वgालय सह अBपताल, �बहटा,

पटना।
5. शाखा अिधकार� (EDP शाखा) को �बहार (े* क� (े*ीय वेबसाइट पर अपलोड करने हेतु ।
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Annexure-‘A’ 

आपͪƣयɉ का Ǔनराकरण 

Đम सं. नाम  Đमचारȣ 
सं. 

आवेदन के माÚयम से Ĥèतुत प¢ Ǔनराकरण 

1 Ǒटनू कुǐरयन 178827 Įीमती पुतलु ͧसहं तथा अÛय लोगɉ का ǓनयुिÈत FR 15 (a) (2) 
के तहत ESIC, ǒबहार ¢ेğ मɅ जुलाई 2018 मɅ वष[ 2018-19 के 
ǐरÈत पदɉ के सम¢ ͩकया गया है। तथा मेरȣ ǓनयुिÈत direct 
recruitment के तहत वष[ 2018-19 के ǐरÈत पदɉ को समक¢ 
ͩकया गया है। 
 
महोदय, Įीमती पुतलु ͧसहं तथा अÛय ने ESIC IRT policy 2013 
कȧ शतɟ के तहत हèतांतरण वचन Ǒदया है ͩक उÈत तीनɉ अपनी 
वǐरçठता छोड़कर ǒबहार ¢ेğ मɅ तब के nurse cadre 
(cadre/नͧसɍग अͬधकारȣ) मɅ हुआ है। अतः अब उनके ɮवारा 
seniority के ͧलए अßयावेदन देना ESIC IRT policy 2013 कȧ 
शतɟ कȧ अवहेलना ह िजसके ͧलए तीनɉ का èथानांतरण Ǔनरèत 
करत ेहुए उÛहे अपने अपने मूल ¢ेğ (Direct recruiting region) 
वापस भेजा जा सकता है ताͩक उनको Ĥाथͧमकता के अनुसार 
seniority का लाभ ͧमल सके। 
 
Ministry of personnel, public Grievances & pensions 
(DOP&T) के काया[लय £ापन Ǒदनांक 3 July 1986 के seniority 
of transferee के clause 3.3, 3.5 मɅ èपçट है ͩक èथानांतरण के 
तहत ǓनयÈुत होने वाला åयिÈत direct recruits तथा promotes 
से seniority rank मɅ सबसे नीच ेमाना जाएगा। 
 
महोदय Įीमती पुतलु ͧसहं तथा अÛय ɮवारा माननीय सवȾÍच 

There is no merit in the objection received from sl. No. 01 to 35.  
 
Seniority has been prepared on the basis of K Meghanchandra 
Apex Court Order dated 19.11.2019 subsequent to DoPT O.M. 
dated 13.08.2021. In terms of Para 7(iii) of DoPT O.M. dated 
13.08.2021 states “In case of direct recruits and promotes 
appointed/joined during the period between 27.11.2012 and 
18.11.2019 and in which case inter se seniority could not be 
finalized by 18.11.2019, shall also b e governed by the 
provisions of O.Ms dated 07.02.1986/03.07.1986 read with OM 
dated 04.03.2014, unless where a different 
formulation/manner of determination of seniority has been 
decided by any Tribunal or Court.” 
 
Nursing Officer, who has joined during the year 2019 has been 
placed in the seniority year 2018 as per para 5(d) of DoPT O.M 
dated 04.03.2014. Initiation of recruitment process i.e. their 
recruitment advertisement published in December, 2018. 
Recruitment year for the direct recruitee nursing officers is 
2018. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

2 चतेन शमा[ 178846 

3 घनæयाम सैन 179184 

4 सोनी कुमारȣ 180139 

5 सुल¢ना ͧसÛहा 178450 

6 सतीश पटेल 178803 
7 धीरज वमा[ 178852 
8 सरèवती कुमारȣ 179316 
9 अजमेर ͧसहं 178853 
10 संजय कुमार 

शमा[ 
178767 

11 सुनाता दͬधच 179185 
12 अǓनल कुशवाह 178793 
13 राम Ĥसाद बाना 178845 
14 Ĥहलाद बैरवा 178805 
15 ͪवæवेÛġ ͧसहं 

भोजवाल 
178840 

16 रͪव कुमार वैरवा 178784 
17 राम ͧसहं सैनी 178783 
18 Ǒदनेश कुमार 179640 
19 मनोज कुमार 

कुमावत 
178834 
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20 मनीषा वमा[ 178496 Ûयायालय ɮवारा civil Appeal No 8833-8835 of 2019 K. 
Chandra Singh के मामले को हवाला देकर माननीय Ûयायालय 
को गुमराह ͩकया है। K. Megha Chandra Singh case direct 
recruits, promotes तथा inter से seniority के ͧलए है जबͩक 
Įीमती पुतलु ͧसहं तथा अÛय seniority of transferee के ͧलए 
अßयावेदन Ǒदया है। 

 
 
 

21 ͧसतÛेġ कुमार 179284 
22 Ǒदलवर ͧसहं 179293 
23 पंकज ͧसहं 179271 
24 राजÛेġ चौधरȣ 178946 
25 अशोक कुमार 

गज[र 
179269 

26 मनीष कुमार दणू 179303 
27 शेर ͧसहं 179319 
28 सुनील कुमार 179286 
29 अविÛतका कुमारȣ 178638 
30 Ǔनम[ला कुमारȣ 178636 
31 सोनम वण[वाल 181301 
32 नरेश भाटȣ 178836 
33 मनोज मंडल 178799 
34 भजन लाल 

ͪवशनोई 
179061 

35 मनोज कुमार  
36 पंकज कुमार 

ͧमधा[ 
179218 मɇ वष[ 2018-19 मɅ ǒबहार ¢ğे मɅ ǓनयÈुत Ĥ×य¢ भतȸ (Direct 

Recruit) नͧसɍग 
अͬधकाǐरयɉ मɅ से एक हँू, जो सͧमǓत ɮवारा Ĥèताͪवत अनुशंसा से 
संभाͪवत Ǿप से Ĥभाͪवत हो रहा हँू। इस अßयावेदन के माÚयम 
से, मɇ ͪवनĨतापूव[क ¢ेğीय Ǔनदेशक सͧमǓत के सम¢ 
Ǔनàनͧलͨखत तØय और आपͪƣयाँ ͪवचार हेतु Ĥèतुत करता हँू 
 
आपͪƣयɉ एवं प¢ः 
 
1. सͧमǓत कȧ अनुशंसा का Ĥभाव, जापन मɅ उिãलͨखत सͧमǓत 
अनुशंसा, िजसके अनुसार "IRT who joined in Bihar Region in 

 
 
Seniority has been prepared on the basis of K Meghanchandra 
Apex Court Order dated 19.11.2019 subsequent to DoPT O.M. 
dated 13.08.2021. In terms of Para 7(iii) of DoPT O.M. dated 
13.08.2021 states “In case of direct recruits and promotes 
appointed/joined during the period between 27.11.2012 and 
18.11.2019 and in which case inter se seniority could not be 
finalized by 18.11.2019, shall also b e governed by the 
provisions of O.Ms dated 07.02.1986/03.07.1986 read with OM 
dated 04.03.2014, unless where a different 
formulation/manner of determination of seniority has been 
decided by any Tribunal or Court.” 
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2018 may be given seniority above Direct Recruits who 
joined in 2019," सीध ेतौर पर मेरȣ और 2018-19 मɅ Ĥ×य¢ 
भतȸ (DR) के माÚयम से ǓनयुÈत सभी अͬधकाǐरयɉ कȧ वरȣयता 
(seniority) को नकारा×मक Ǿप से Ĥभाͪवत करेगी, जबͩक मेरȣ 
ǓनयुिÈत चयन ĤͩĐया के माÚयम से हुई है। 
 
2. Ĥ×य¢ भतȸ कȧ Ǔनयमावलȣः मेरȣ ǓनयुिÈत Ĥ×य¢ भतȸ 
(Direct Recruitment) के कोटे के तहत वष[ 2018-19 मɅ 
Ǔनधा[ǐरत चयन ĤͩĐया के माÚयम से हुई है। Ĥ×य¢ भǓत[यɉ के 
ͧलए वरȣयता Ǔनधा[रण के Ǔनयम, सामाÛयतः, ǓनयुिÈत/चयन के वष[ 
और मेǐरट के Đम पर आधाǐरत होत ेहɇ। इन Ǔनयमɉ का पालन न 
करने से मेरे पदोÛनǓत के अवसर (promotional prospects) पर 
अपूरणीय ¢Ǔत होगी। 
 
3. अंतर-¢ेğीय èथानांतरण (IRT) नीǓत का ͪवͧशçट संदभ[ एवं 
कानूनी बाÚयताः 
 

1. संलÊन काया[लय आदेश सÉंया 74/2018 Ǒदनांक 
13.07.2018 èपçट Ǿप से बताता है ͩक Įीमती Putul 
Singh एवं अÛय का èथानांतरण IRT Policy Ǒदनांक 
27.02.2013 के Ǔनयमɉ और शतɟ ɮवारा शाͧसत होगा। 
 
2. IRT Policy 2013 (Ǒदनाकं 27.02.2013) का ǒबदं ु
संÉया 5 (1) यह èपçट Ǿप से Ǔनधा[ǐरत करता है: "The 
seniority of the transferee will be fixed below all 
the employees appointed during the year in the 
recipient region." (èथानांतǐरत कम[चारȣ कȧ वरȣयता 
ĤाÜतकता[ ¢ेğ मɅ उस वष[ ǓनयुÈत सभी धाǐरयɉ के नीचे 
Ǔनधा[ǐरत कȧ जाएगी।) 
 

 
Nursing Officer, who has joined during the year 2019 has been 
placed in the seniority year 2018 as per para 5(d) of DoPT O.M 
dated 04.03.2014. Initiation of recruitment process i.e. their 
recruitment advertisement published in December, 2018. 
Recruitment year for the direct recruitee nursing officers is 
2018. 
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3. इसके अलावा, IRT Policy 2013 का ǒबदं ुसÉंया 12 मɅ 
भी उãलेख है: "S/he will not claim any 
benefit/seniority etc in respect of the services 
rendered in earlier region from where S/he has 
been transferred on IRT basis." (वह ͪपछलȣ सेवा के 
संबंध मɅ ͩकसी भी लाभ वरȣयता का दावा नहȣं 
करेगा/करेगी) । 
4. IRT के ͧलए भरे जाने वाले अंडरटेͩकंग 
(Undertaking) (नीǓत के सलंÊनक 'B' मɅ) मɅ कम[चारȣ 
यह वचन देता है ͩकः "I will be ranked Junior Most in 
the gradation list of that /Hospital (मुझ े उस 
Ǔनदेशालय/अèपताल कȧ Ēेडेशन सूची मɅ सबसे कǓनçठ 
èथान Ǒदया जाएगा) । 
 
5. FR 15(a) Ǔनयमः जो अͬधकारȣ FR 15 (a) के तहत 
अपने अनुरोध पर कम पद पर èथानांतरण मांगत े हɇ, 
उÛहɅ कम पद के वǐरçठता सूची मɅ सबसे नीच े(at the 
bottom of seniority list) रखा जाता है। 

 
6. कम[चारȣ राÏय बीमा Ǔनगम (ESIC) ¢ेğीय काया[लय 
पटना ǒबहार (वष[ 2017-2020) कȧ पूव[ मɅ जारȣ कȧ गयी 
अंतǐरम वरȣयता सूची तथा अÛय ¢ेğीय काया[लयɉ ɮवारा 
नͧसɍग अͬधकारȣ संवग[ कȧ पूव[ मɅ जारȣ कȧ गयी कई 
वरȣयता सूचीयɉ मɅ भी IRT Policy 2013/ Revised IRT 
Policy 2022 का हȣ अनुकरण ͩकया गया है। 

 
 
उपरोÈत सभी Ǔनयम-आधाǐरत Ĥावधानɉ के अनुसार, 

मɅ IRT पर ǒबहार ¢ेğ मɅ शाͧमल होने वाले èटाफ नस[ को 2018-
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19 मɅ Ĥ×य¢ Ǿप से ǓनयÈुत èटाफ नस[ (DR) से कǓनçठ 
माना जाना चाǑहए। 
 
4. ÛयाǓयक ͧसɮधांतɉ का अनĤुयोगः माननीय सवȾÍच Ûयायालय 
के K. Megha Chandra Singh मामले के Ǔनण[य को IRT Policy 
2013 के साथ सामंजèय ǒबठाकर लागू ͩकया जाना चाǑहए। IRT 
नीǓत एक ͪवͧशçट सेवा शत[ है, िजस पर èथानांतरण ͩकया गया 
है। सेवा शतɟ को नजरअंदाज़ करके वरȣयता का Ǔनधा[रण करना 
कानूनी Ǿप से माÛय नहȣं होगा। 
 
5. सेवा मɅ èथाǓय×वः वरȣयता सूची मɅ इस Ĥकार के अĤ×याͧशत 
और पूव[åयापी (retrospective) पǐरवत[न से सेवा मɅ काय[रत 
अͬधकाǐरयɉ के बीच अिèथरता और अǓनिæचतता कȧ भावना 
उ×पÛन होती है। 
 
अनुरोधः 
अतः, मेरा सͧमǓत से ͪवनĨ अनुरोध है ͩक मेरे ɮवारा Ĥèतुत इस 
अßयावेदन पर सहानुभǓूतपूव[क ͪवचार करɅ , और 2018-19 मɅ 
ǓनयÈुत Ĥ×य¢ भतȸ नͧसɍग अͬधकाǐरयɉ कȧ वत[मान èथाͪपत 
वरȣयता िèथǓत को बनाए रखने पर ͪवचार करɅ। 
 
मɇ Ǒदनांक 15.10.2025 को सͧमǓत के सम¢ åयिÈतगत Ǿप से 
उपिèथत होकर अपना प¢ Ĥèतुत करने के ͧलए भी त×पर हँू। 

37 Ǔनरंजन नागर 179191 Įीमती पुतलु ͧसहं, Įीमती सुनीता पटेल एवं Įीमती समुनतता 
कुमारȣ ɮवारा वरȣयता (seniority) से संबंͬधत जो अßयावेदन 
Ĥèतुत ͩकया गया है, वह Ǔनयम ͪवǽɮध, नीǓत के ĤǓतकूल, तथा 
पूव[ मɅ ͩकए गए उनके èवय[ के वचनɉ के ͪवपरȣत है। कृपया 
Ǔनàनͧलͨखत तØयɉ पर ͪवचार ͩकया जाए: 
 
1. ǓनयुिÈत का आधार (Transfer बनाम Direct Recruitment): 

 

38 तǾण कुमार 179761 

39 नवीन कुमार 179198 
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वैçणव  
उपरोÈत तीनɉ कͧम[यɉ कȧ ǓनयुिÈत èथानांतरण (Inter. Region 
Transfer) के Ǿप मɅ ǒबहार ¢ğे मɅ जुलाई 2018 मɅ कȧ गई थी. 
जो ͩक वष[ 2018-19 के ǐरÈत पदɉ के सापे¢ हुई थी। 
 
जबͩक मेरȣ ǓनयुिÈत वष[ 2018-19 के ǐरÈत पदɉ के सापे¢ 
Ĥ×य¢ भतȸ (Direct Recruitment) ɮवारा 21.12.2018 को 
Ĥकाͧशत अͬधसूबना के अंतग[त हुई है। 
 
यह तØय èपçट करता है ͩक मेरȣ ǓनयुिÈत direct recruitment 
के माÚयम से है, जबͩक उपरोÈत कͧम[यɉ कȧ ǓनयुिÈत transfer 
आधाǐरत है. िजसकȧ वǐरçठता संबंधी नीǓतयाँ पूण[तः ͧभÛन है। 
 
2. IRT Policy 2013 और वचन-पğ का उãलंघनः 
 
 
Įीमती पुतलु ͧसहं एवं अÛय ने ESIC कȧ Revised IRT Policy 
Ǒदनांक 27/02/2013 के अंतग[त èथानांतरण ĤाÜत ͩकया था 
POLICY के ǒबÛद ुसÉंया 4) 
 
"S/he will not claim any benefit/ seniority/ lien of the State 
from where S/he has been transferred on IRT Basis 
 
POLICY के ǒबÛद ुसÉंया 5) 
 
"Criteria for fixation of seniority of IRT cases will be as 
follows: The seniority of the transferee will be fixed below 
all the employees appointed during the year in the 
recipient region." 
 
तीनɉ कͧम[यɉ ने Revised IRT Policy Ǒदनांक 27/02/2013 के 

40 लोकेश महावर 178764 
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सभी ǒबदंओु को मानत ेहुए UNDRTAKING भी Ǒदया होगा 
POLICY के ǒबÛद ुसÉंया 15) मɅ ͧलखा हुआ है कȧ- 
 
"The individual while submitting request for Inter Regional 
Transfer would be required to submit an "undertaking 
regarding acceptance of terms & conditions of Inter 
Regional Transfer Policy" 
 
UNDERTAKING Revised IRT Policy Ǒदनांक 27/02/2013 मɅ 
सलÊन है: UNDRTAKING ǒबÛद ुसÉंया b) मɅ ͧलखा हुआ है कȧ- 
 
"I will be ranked Junior Most in the gradation list of that 
Directorate/Hospital and seniority will be fixed in 
accordance with existing IRT Policy." 
 
ऐसे मɅ अब वǐरçठता ĤाÜत करने के ͧलए अßयावेदन देना èवयं 
उनके ɮवारा ͩकए गए वचन का उãलंघन है, और ESIC IRT Policy 
2013 कȧ शतɟ कȧ èपçट अवहेलना है। 
 
3. DOP&T के Ǔनदȶश: 
 
काͧम[क एवं Ĥͧश¢ण ͪवभाग (DOPT) के काया[लय £ापन सÉंया 
22011/7/86-Estt. (D) Ǒदनांक 03 जुलाई 1986 के अनुसार 
 
"The seniority of a transferee shall be fixed below all 
existing direct recruits and promotees of the recipient 
cadre 
 
उपयु[Èत Ǒदशा-Ǔनदȶश èपçट Ǿप से बतात ेहɇ ͩक èथानांतरण के 
आधार पर ǓनयÈुत कोई भी अͬधकारȣ, संबंͬ धत वष[ के सभी 
Ĥ×य¢ भतȸ एवं ĤोÛनत कͧम[यɉ के नीच ेवǐरçठता सूची मɅ èथान 
पाएगा।  
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इसके अǓतǐरÈत, DOPT OM dated 16.09.2022 (No. DOPT-
1667564806251) मɅ भी èथानांतरण के आधार पर ǓनयुिÈतयɉ 
कȧ वǐरçठता Ǔनधा[रण के Ǔनयमɉ कȧ पुनः पुिçट कȧ गई है। 
 
4. K. Meghachandra Singh केस का दǽुपयोग 
 
उपरोÈत तीनɉ कͧम[यɉ ने माननीय सवȾÍच Ûयायालय ɮवारा Ǒदए 
गए Ǔनण[य Civil Appeal No. 8833-8835 of 2019 (K 
Meghachandra Singh v. Uo) का हवाला Ǒदया है। 
 
ͩकंतु यह Ǔनण[य direct recruits, promoteesऔर उनके inter-se 
seniority पर आधाǐरत है, ना ͩक èथानांतरण (transferee) कȧ 
वǐरçठता पर। 
इस Ǔनण[य को Ĥèतुत कर माननीय Ûयायालय को गुमराह करने 
का Ĥयास ͩकया गया है, जो तØया×मक Ǿप से गलत है और नीǓत 
कȧ गलत åयाÉया है। 
 
उपरोÈत तØयɉ, नीǓतयɉ एवं Ǔनयमɉ के अनुसार यह èपçट है ͩकः 
 
Įीमती पुतलु ͧसहं, Įीमती सुनीता पटेल एवं Įीमती समुनलता 
कुमारȣ को ǒबहार ¢ेğ मɅ। RT के अंतग[त ǓनयुÈत ͩकया गया है, 
ना ͩक Ĥ×य¢ भतȸ ɮवारा। 
 
उÛहɉने èवयं ESIC IRT Policy 2013 कȧ शतɟ को èवीकारत ेहुए 
वचन Ǒदया है ͩक वे वǐरçठता का दावा नहȣं करɅगी। 
 
उनके अßयावेदन को èवीकार करना नीǓत, Ǔनयम और Ûयाय के 
ĤǓतकूल होगा। 
 
आपसे Ǔनवेदन है ͩक उपरोÈत तØयɉ को Úयान मɅ रखत ेहुए 
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Ǔनयमानुसार उͬचत Ǔनण[य ͧलया जाए, तथा वष[ 2018-19 कȧ 
final seniority list मɅ उपरोÈत कͧम[यɉ को मेरे पæचात हȣ èथान 
Ǒदया जाए 

1 सुनीता पटेल 114376  
Sunita Patel represented that she been placed at Serial No.- 
95 in the Seniority List Year 01/04/2018-31.12.2018. She 
has been placed at Serial No. 84 in the year 01/01/2019 
31/12/2019 and She has been placed at Serial No.- 82 in the 
year 01/01/2020 to 31/12/2020. She has erroneously been 
placed below all new officials who got appointed during the 
year August 2019.  
 
Putul Singh represented that she been placed at Serial No.- 
94 in the Seniority List Year 01/04/2018-31.12.2018. She 
has been placed at Serial No. 83 in the year 01/01/2019 
31/12/2019 and She has been placed at Serial No.- 81 in the 
year 01/01/2020 to 31/12/2020. She has erroneously been 
placed below all new officials who got appointed during the 
year August 2019. 
 
Sumanlata Kumari represented that she been placed at 
Serial No.- 96 in the Seniority List Year 01/04/2018-
31.12.2018. She has been placed at Serial No. 85 in the year 
01/01/2019 31/12/2019 and She has been placed at Serial 
No.- 83 in the year 01/01/2020 to 31/12/2020.. She has 
erroneously been placed below all new officials who got 
appointed during the year August 2019. 
 
And subsequently they have submitted the request 
regarding correction in final seniority list of Nursing 
officers/Nursing Cadre Dated. 29.02.2024. They have 
already given application so many time to correct and 
reissue seniority list as per the judgement of the court 
(CAT-Patna) O.A. No. 050/00973/2024 Dated.11.12.2024, 
But till date no process/action can be taken in term of 

 
Seniority has been prepared on the basis of K Meghanchandra 
Apex Court Order dated 19.11.2019 and DoPT O.M. dated 
13.08.2021 which was issued subsequent to K meghachandran 
Judgement.  
 
Nursing Officers joined during 2018 on IRT basis in Bihar Region 
have been placed in the recruitment year 2018 below all the 
direct recruited nursing officers as per IRT policy which has 
been accepted by the all the transferee. Since all the IRT 
transferee Nursing Officers and direct appointed Nursing 
Officers have joined Bihar Region during the year 2018 and 
2019 before Supreme Court Judgement date i.e. 19.11.2019 in 
K Meghanchandra Singh & Ors Vs Ningam Siro & Ors. Their 
seniority have been prepared in terms of Para 7(iii) of DoPT 
O.M. dated 13.08.2021 states “In case of direct recruits and 
promotes appointed/joined during the period between 
27.11.2012 and 18.11.2019 and in which case inter se seniority 
could not be finalized by 18.11.2019, shall also b e governed by 
the provisions of O.Ms dated 07.02.1986/03.07.1986 read with 
OM dated 04.03.2014, unless where a different 
formulation/manner of determination of seniority has been 
decided by any Tribunal or Court.” 

2 पुतुल ͧसहं 103785 

3 समनलता कुमारȣ 117882 

42-A-24/14/03/2020-Med.Admn I/3309054/2025



correction of seniority list of nursing cadre. 
 
 

 

यह ¢ेğीय Ǔनदेशक ɮवारा अनुमोǑदत है। 

 

                  

              सहयाक Ǔनदेशक (ͬच.Ĥशा.) 
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S.No Name of the Employee 
Sh./Smt.

Employee ID Category(Bel
ongs to)

Category 
against 
which 
selected

Date of Birth Date of 
Appointment 
in ESIC 

Educational 
Qualification (Basic)

Present Place of Posting Remarks (if any)

1 Chandra Indu Sinha 137958 UR UR 01.01.1982 10.09.2012 B.Sc & GNM ESIC MH, Phulwarisharif, Patna Promoted to Senior Nursing Officer Date of 
Joining 04.08.2017

2 Priyanka  Gupta 137749 OBC OBC 15.02.1980 28.08.2012 B.A (Hons), GNM, 
BSCN(P.B)

ESIC MH, Phulwarisharif, Patna Promoted to Senior Nursing Officer Date of 
Joining 04.08.2017

3 Hemant Kumar 137762 UR UR 15.08.1985 28.08.2012 12th, GNM, B.S.c 
Nursing (Post Basic)

ESIC MC & Hospital Bihta Patna Promoted to Senior Nursing Officer Date of 
Joining 04.08.2017

4 Poonam  Kumari 137752 OBC OBC 01.06.1984 01.09.2012 I.Sc, GNM, BSCN(P.B) ESIC MH, Phulwarisharif, Patna Promoted to Senior Nursing Officer Date of 
Joining 04.08.2017

5 Bheekha Ram Bishnoi 137770 UR UR 24.08.1986 28.08.2012 12th +GNM ESIC MC & Hospital Bihta Patna Promoted to Senior Nursing Officer Date of 
Joining 04.08.2017

6 Kiran  Tiwari 139403 UR UR 10.01.1986 22.10.2012 I.Sc & GNM, BSCN(P.B) ESIC MH, Phulwarisharif, Patna Promoted to Senior Nursing Officer Date of 
Joining 05.08.2017

7 Sonambala Kumari 137773 UR UR 03.01.1986 28.08.2012 B.Sc (Hons) & GNM ESIC MC & Hospital Bihta Patna Promoted to Senior Nursing Officer Date of 
Joining 04.08.2017

8 Sushma Kumari Azad 137757 SC SC 12.01.1970 28.08.2012 I.Sc & GNM, BSCN(P.B) ESIC MH, Phulwarisharif, Patna Promoted to Senior Nursing Officer Date of 
Joining 04.08.2017

9 Shrawan  Ram 137761 OBC OBC 10.07.1978 28.08.2012 B.Sc & GNM ESIC MC & Hospital Bihta Patna Promoted to Senior Nursing Officer Date of 
Joining 04.08.2017

10 Nutan  Kumari 137763 OBC OBC 27.01.1986 28.08.2012 I.Sc & GNM, BSCN(P.B) ESIC MC & Hospital Bihta Patna Promoted to Senior Nursing Officer Date of 
Joining 04.08.2017

11 Vineeta  Kumari 137764 OBC OBC 08.08.1987 28.08.2012 10+2,GNM, BSCN(P.B) ESIC MC & Hospital Bihta Patna Promoted to Senior Nursing Officer Date of 
Joining 04.08.2017

12 Priyanka  Kumari 160344 OBC OBC 16.01.1986 21.02.2013 I.Sc+GNM,BSCN(P.B) ESIC MC & Hospital Bihta Patna Promoted to Senior Nursing Officer Date of 
Joining 04.08.2017

13 Anita  Kumari 161326 OBC OBC 31.12.1983 26.11.2012 B.Sc (Hons) & GNM 
BSCN(P.B)

ESIC MC & Hospital Bihta Patna Promoted to Senior Nursing Officer Date of 
Joining 04.08.2017

14 Reena Kumari 137963 OBC OBC 11.01.1982 13.09.2012 B.A, GNM B.Sc. Nursing 
(PB)

ESIC MH, Phulwarisharif, Patna Promoted to Senior Nursing Officer Date of 
Joining 21.09.2018

Final  Seniority List of Regular Nursing Officer in the Pay Level 7 of the 7th CPC in Bihar Region as on 01-04-2017 to 31-03-2018 
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15 Pushpa Kumari 137779 OBC OBC 13.12.1983 01.09.2012 B.A,GNM ESIC MH, Phulwarisharif, Patna Promoted to Senior Nursing Officer Date of 
Joining 15.12.2018

16 Pratibha Shree 137778 OBC OBC 28.05.1986 01.09.2012 B.A(HONS) & GNM ESIC MH, Phulwarisharif, Patna Promoted to Senior Nursing Officer Date of 
Joining 08.01.2019

17 vivek M.V. 137759 OBC OBC 19.12.1985 28.08.2012 B.Sc Nursing IRT Bihar to K. K. Nagar, 
Chennai

IRT

18 Prakash  Rathod 137772 SC SC 15.06.1985 28.08.2012 B.Sc Nursing ESIC MC & Hospital Bihta Patna Promoted to Senior Nursing Officer Date of 
Joining 04.08.2017

19 Rubi Kumari Choudhary 139402 SC SC 01.01.1980 29.09.2012 M.Sc. and GNM ESIC MH, Phulwarisharif, Patna Promoted to Senior Nursing Officer Date of 
Joining 07.09.2018

20 Sony Sundar Raj 137780 SC SC 21.07.1985 01.09.2012 GNM ESIC MH, Phulwarisharif, Patna Promoted to Senior Nursing Officer Date of 
Joining 07.09.2018

21 Renu  Kumari 137753 OBC OBC(PH) 05.12.1979 01.09.2012 I.Sc, & GNM ESIC MC & Hospital Bihta Patna Promoted to Senior Nursing Officer Date of 
Joining 07.09.2018

22 Suchita Kumari 120656 OBC OBC 15.12.1981 07.02.2009 B.Sc (Hons) & GNM, 
DNA

ESIC MH, Phulwarisharif, Patna  IRT Jharkhan to Bihar D.O.J Bihar 01-04-
2015 Promoted to Senior Nursing Officer 
Date of Joining 07.09.2018

23 Nutan Kumari 103867 UR UR 06.03.1984 06.07.2009 12th +GNM ESIC MC & Hospital Bihta Patna  IRT West Bengal  to Bihar D.O.J Bihar 27-02-
2016 Promoted to Senior Nursing Officer 
Date of Joining 07.09.2018

24 Arpana Kumari 103786 OBC OBC 05.12.1983 01.06.2009 12th +GNM ESIC MC & Hospital Bihta Patna IRT West Bengal to Bihar D.O.J 26-02-2016, 
Promoted to Senior Nursing Officer Date of 
Joining 07.09.2018

25 Navneet Kumari 103850 OBC OBC 15.06.1981 26.06.2009 12th +GNM ESIC MH, Phulwarisharif, Patna IRT West Bengal to Bihar D.O.J Bihar 01-09-
2019 Promoted to Senior Nursing Officer 
Date of Joining 07.09.2018

26 Smita Kumari 123360 OBC OBC 10.11.1982 25.04.2011 10+2 and GNM, B.Sc 
Nursing (PB)

ESIC MC & Hospital Bihta Patna IRT Himachal to Bihar D.O.J 24-02-2016 
Promoted to Senior Nursing Officer Date of 
Joining 07.09.2018

27 Anupma Kumari 146287 UR UR 05.04.1980 07.08.2010 I.SC & GNM, Post Basic 
Bachelor of Science in 
Nursing (IGNIU)

ESIC MC & Hospital Bihta Patna IRT Jharkhand to Bihar D.O.J 21-05-2016 
Promoted to Senior Nursing Officer Date of 
Joining 05.09.2019
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28 Manju Kumari 145649 OBC OBC 04.06.1976 31.05.2011 Intermediate & GNM, 
DNA

ESIC MH, Phulwarisharif, Patna IRT Delhi to Bihar D.O.J 04-04-2016 
Promoted to Senior Nursing Officer Date of 
Joining 04.09.2019

29 Sudha Kumari 148739 OBC OBC 10.01.1985 15.06.2011 Inter with G.N.M ESIC MC & Hospital Bihta Patna IRT Delhi to Bihar D.O.J 27-07-
2017Promoted to Senior Nursing Officer 
Date of Joining 02.09.2020

Assistant Director (MA)

42-A-24/14/03/2020-Med.Admn I/3313307/2025



S.No Name of the Employee 
Sh./Smt.

Employee ID Category(Bel
ongs to)

Category 
against 
which 
selected

Date of Birth Date of 
Appointment 
in ESIC 

Educational 
Qualification (Basic)

Present Place of Posting Remarks (if any)

1 Reena Kumari 137963 OBC OBC 11.01.1982 13.09.2012 B.A, GNM B.Sc. 
Nursing (PB)

ESIC MH, Phulwarisharif, Patna Promoted to Senior Nursing Officer Date of 
Joining 21.09.2018

2 Pushpa Kumari 137779 OBC OBC 13.12.1983 01.09.2012 B.A,GNM ESIC MH, Phulwarisharif, Patna Promoted to Senior Nursing Officer Date of 
Joining 15.12.2018

3 Pratibha Shree 137778 OBC OBC 28.05.1986 01.09.2012 B.A(HONS) & GNM ESIC MH, Phulwarisharif, Patna Promoted to Senior Nursing Officer Date of 
Joining 08.01.2019

4 Rubi Kumari Choudhary 139402 SC SC 01.01.1980 29.09.2012 M.Sc. and GNM ESIC MH, Phulwarisharif, Patna Promoted to Senior Nursing Officer Date of 
Joining 07.09.2018

5 Sony Sundar Raj 137780 SC SC 21.07.1985 01.09.2012 GNM ESIC MH, Phulwarisharif, Patna Promoted to Senior Nursing Officer Date of 
Joining 07.09.2018

6 Renu  Kumari 137753 OBC OBC(PH) 05.12.1979 01.09.2012 I.Sc, & GNM ESIC MC & Hospital Bihta Patna Promoted to Senior Nursing Officer Date of 
Joining 07.09.2018

7 Suchita Kumari 120656 OBC OBC 15.12.1981 07.02.2009 B.Sc (Hons) & GNM, 
DNA

ESIC MH, Phulwarisharif, Patna  IRT Jharkhan to Bihar D.O.J Bihar 01-04-2015 
Promoted to Senior Nursing Officer Date of 
Joining 07.09.2018

8 Nutan Kumari 103867 UR UR 06.03.1984 06.07.2009 12th +GNM ESIC MC & Hospital Bihta Patna  IRT West Bengal  to Bihar D.O.J Bihar 27-02-
2016 Promoted to Senior Nursing Officer 
Date of Joining 07.09.2018

9 Arpana Kumari 103786 OBC OBC 05.12.1983 01.06.2009 12th +GNM ESIC MC & Hospital Bihta Patna IRT West Bengal to Bihar D.O.J 26-02-2016, 
Promoted to Senior Nursing Officer Date of 
Joining 07.09.2018

10 Navneet Kumari 103850 OBC OBC 15.06.1981 26.06.2009 12th +GNM ESIC MH, Phulwarisharif, Patna IRT West Bengal to Bihar D.O.J Bihar 01-09-
2019 Promoted to Senior Nursing Officer 
Date of Joining 07.09.2018

11 Smita Kumari 123360 OBC OBC 10.11.1982 25.04.2011 10+2 and GNM, B.Sc 
Nursing (PB)

ESIC MC & Hospital Bihta Patna IRT Himachal to Bihar D.O.J 24-02-2016 
Promoted to Senior Nursing Officer Date of 
Joining 07.09.2018

12 Anupma Kumari 146287 UR UR 05.04.1980 07.08.2010 I.SC & GNM, Post Basic 
Bachelor of Science in 
Nursing (IGNIU)

ESIC MC & Hospital Bihta Patna IRT Jharkhand to Bihar D.O.J 21-05-2016 
Promoted to Senior Nursing Officer Date of 
Joining 05.09.2019

Final  Seniority List of Regular Nursing Officer in the Pay Level 7 of the 7th CPC in Bihar Region as on 01-04-2018 to 31-12-2018 
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S.No Name of the Employee 
Sh./Smt.

Employee ID Category(Bel
ongs to)

Category 
against 
which 
selected

Date of Birth Date of 
Appointment 
in ESIC 

Educational 
Qualification (Basic)

Present Place of Posting Remarks (if any)

13 Manju Kumari 145649 OBC OBC 04.06.1976 31.05.2011 Intermediate & GNM, 
DNA

ESIC MH, Phulwarisharif, Patna IRT Delhi to Bihar D.O.J 04-04-2016 Promoted 
to Senior Nursing Officer Date of Joining 
04.09.2019

14 Sudha Kumari 148739 OBC OBC 10.01.1985 15.06.2011 Inter with G.N.M ESIC MC & Hospital Bihta Patna IRT Dilhi to Bihar D.O.J 27-07-2017Promoted 
to Senior Nursing Officer Date of Joining 
02.09.2020

15 RAM PRASAD BANA 178845 OBC UR 01/01/1995 04-09-19 GNM ESICH Phulwarisharif
16 SWATHI K P 178795 OBC UR 04/10/1990 21-08-19 B.Sc Nursing ESICH Phulwarisharif
17 DINESH CHOUDHARY 179058 OBC UR 21/06/1996 07-09-19 GNM ESIC MC & Hospital Bihta Patna Resignation 11-09-2022

18 PRAKASH CHAND 179251 OBC UR 28/03/1994 06-09-19 GNM Branch Office, Munger Resignation 20/04/2020
19 PRAMOD BHATI 179276 OBC UR 07/02/1995 06-09-19 GNM Branch Office, Samastipur Absconding
20 NAVEEN KUMAR 

VAISHNAV
179198 UR UR 06/08/1995 30-08-19 B.Sc Nursing ESIC MC & Hospital Bihta Patna

21 PANKAJ KUMAR MIRDHA 179218 UR UR 19/08/1985 28-08-19 B.Sc Nursing ESIC MC & Hospital Bihta Patna

22 RAJENDRA COUDHARY 178946 OBC UR 01/01/1993 19-09-19 B.Sc Nursing ESIC MC & Hospital Bihta Patna

23 BHAJAN LAL BISHNOI 179061 UR UR 01/06/1994 12-09-19 B.Sc Nursing ESIC MC & Hospital Bihta Patna

24 LOVELY KUMARI 178837 OBC UR 06/01/1993 29-08-19 GNM ESICH Phulwarisharif
25 DHEERAJ VERMA 178852 OBC UR 16/06/1992 05-09-19 B.Sc Nursing ESIC MC & Hospital Bihta Patna

26 CHETAN SHARMA 178846 UR UR 15/06/1994 09-09-19 B.Sc Nursing ESICH Phulwarisharif
27 PRAVIN KHURKHURIYA 179261 OBC UR 01/07/1995 09-09-19 GNM ESIC MC & Hospital Bihta Patna

28 SUNIL SWAMI 178785 OBC UR 11/12/1996 29-08-19 B.Sc Nursing ESICH Phulwarisharif
29 DILVER SINGH 179293 UR UR 03/05/1990 06-09-19 B.Sc Nursing ESIC MC & Hospital Bihta Patna

30 PANKAJ KUMAR GAUR 179278 UR UR 03/10/1992 29-08-19 B.Sc Nursing DCBO, Gaya
31 CHANCHAL YADAV 179648 OBC UR 22/11/1996 10-10-19 B.Sc Nursing ESICH Bihta Resignation 25/05/2021
32 MANOJ MANDAL 178799 UR UR 24/10/1991 07-09-19 B.Sc Nursing ESIC MC & Hospital Bihta Patna

33 NEETU YADAV 179257 OBC UR 26/09/1994 23-08-19 B.Sc Nursing DCBO, Hajipur
34 OMPRAKASH YADAV 179321 OBC UR 11/11/1996 09-09-19 B.Sc Nursing DCBO, Bihar Sharif Resignation 20/02/2020
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35 SARASWATI KUMARI 179316 OBC UR 02/01/1990 29-08-19 B.Sc Nursing ESIC MC & Hospital Bihta Patna

36 SHRUTI 178929 UR UR 01/08/1994 22-08-19 B.Sc Nursing ESIC MC & Hospital Bihta Patna Resignation 24-07-2022

37 SONAM BARANAWAL 181301 UR UR 19/05/1995 27-01-20 B.Sc Nursing ESICH Bihta
38 SAHADEV DHAKA 179201 OBC UR 05/08/1993 03-09-19 B.Sc Nursing ESIC MC & Hospital Bihta Patna

39 GHANSHYAM SAIN 179184 OBC UR 10/02/1993 03-09-19 GNM ESIC MC & Hospital Bihta Patna

40 NIRMALA KUMARI 178636 OBC UR 10/08/1995 22-08-19 B.Sc Nursing ESIC MC & Hospital Bihta Patna

41 JETENDRA SINGH 179202 UR UR 17/07/1991 30-08-19 B.Sc Nursing ESIC MC & Hospital Bihta Patna

42 SANJAY KUMAR SHARMA 178767 UR UR 01/12/1991 21-08-19 B.Sc Nursing ESICH Phulwarisharif

43 SUNIL KUMAR 179286 OBC UR 28/10/1994 03-09-19 B.Sc Nursing ESIC MC & Hospital Bihta Patna

44 SHWETA JHA 179655 UR UR 16/06/1995 10-10-19 B.Sc Nursing ESIC MC & Hospital Bihta Patna

45 SULAKSHNA SINHA 178450 UR UR 24/08/1994 22-08-19 B.Sc Nursing ESIC MC & Hospital Bihta Patna

46 ANIL KUSHWAH 178793 OBC UR 16/08/1992 07-09-19 B.Sc Nursing ESICH Phulwarisharif
47 NARESH KUMAR NEHARA 178807 OBC UR 09/10/1992 29-08-19 B.Sc Nursing ESICH Phulwarisharif

48 RAJVEER RAM SHEWLIYA 179314 SC UR 10/07/1994 11-09-19 B.Sc Nursing DCBO, Patna

49 GAYATRI 178790 OBC UR 08/06/1995 31-08-19 B.Sc Nursing ESICH Phulwarisharif
50 AJMER SINGH 178853 OBC UR 02/06/1995 05-09-19 B.Sc Nursing ESIC MC & Hospital Bihta Patna

51 AVANTIKA KUMARI 178638 OBC UR 28/08/1996 29-08-19 B.Sc Nursing ESIC MC & Hospital Bihta Patna

52 UMA SHANKAR KHATEEK 178792 SC UR 26/04/1990 02-09-19 B.Sc Nursing ESICH Phulwarisharif

53 SUNITA DADHEECH 179185 UR UR 02/10/1995 05-09-19 B.Sc Nursing ESICH Phulwarisharif
54 DEVENDRA KUSHVAH 178924 OBC UR 15/12/1995 07-09-19 B.Sc Nursing ESIC MC & Hospital Bihta Patna

55 SATISH PATEL 178803 UR UR 10/07/1994 11-09-19 B.Sc Nursing ESIC MC & Hospital Bihta Patna

56 SURENDRA KUMAR 178842 OBC OBC 10/07/1996 27-08-19 B.Sc Nursing ESICH Phulwarisharif
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57 TINU KURIAN 178827 OBC OBC 20/10/1987 05-09-19 B.Sc Nursing ESICH Phulwarisharif
58 NARESH BHATI 178836 SC SC 14/10/1990 29-08-19 B.Sc Nursing ESIC MC & Hospital Bihta Patna

59 MANISH KUMAR DOON 179303 OBC OBC 04/12/1995 03-09-19 B.Sc Nursing ESIC MC & Hospital Bihta Patna

60 DINESH KUMAR 179640 OBC OBC 02/04/1986 06-09-19 B.Sc Nursing DCBO, Bhagalpur
61 NIRANJAN NAGAR 179191 OBC OBC 15/02/1991 29-08-19 B.Sc Nursing ESIC MC & Hospital Bihta Patna

62 INDRA MAL 178805 OBC OBC 07/06/1993 07-09-19 B.Sc Nursing ESIC MC & Hospital Bihta Patna

63 ASHOK KUMAR GURJAR 179269 OBC OBC 25/10/1995 03-09-19 B.Sc Nursing ESIC MC & Hospital Bihta Patna

64 REKHA 178791 OBC OBC 15/03/1993 11-09-19 B.Sc Nursing ESICH Phulwarisharif
65 MANOJ KUMAR 

KUMAWAT
178834 OBC OBC 10/05/1995 07-09-19 B.Sc Nursing ESIC MC & Hospital Bihta Patna

66 PREETY KUMARI 178796 OBC OBC 04/03/1996 02-09-19 B.Sc Nursing ESICH Phulwarisharif
67 SHARAD KUMAR JAT 178925 OBC OBC 20/10/1994 05-09-19 B.Sc Nursing ESIC MC & Hospital Bihta Patna Resignation 25/07/2020

68 SONI KUMARI 180139 OBC OBC 21/02/1989 08-11-19 B.Sc Nursing ESIC MC & Hospital Bihta Patna

69 BHUPESH KUMAR 181624 SC SC 19/04/1992 24-01-20 GNM ESIC MC & Hospital Bihta Patna

70 ASHWANI KUMAR YADAV 179189 OBC OBC 10/07/1992 27-08-19 B.Sc Nursing DCBO, Begusarai Absconding

71 ALKA YADAV 179205 OBC OBC 25/09/1994 30-08-19 B.Sc Nursing Branch Office, Muzaffarpur Absconding
72 SITENDER KUMAR 179284 OBC OBC 24/10/1987 05-09-19 GNM ESIC MC & Hospital Bihta Patna

73 MANOJ KUMAR 179268 OBC OBC 02/04/1993 27-08-19 B.Sc Nursing ESIC MC & Hospital Bihta Patna

74 GAYATRI PATIDAR 179297 OBC OBC 01/06/1996 06-09-19 B.Sc Nursing DCBO, Ara
75 RAM SINGH SAINI 178783 OBC OBC 07/12/1992 21-08-19 B.Sc Nursing ESICH Phulwarisharif
76 PUJA CHAURASIYA 179350 OBC OBC 09/09/1993 01-10-19 GNM ESICH Phulwarisharif
77 MANOJ KUMAR JATAV 179254 SC SC 05/07/1989 29-08-19 B.Sc Nursing ESIC MC & Hospital Bihta Patna

78 PANKAJ SINGH 179271 SC SC 12/02/1990 04-09-19 B.Sc Nursing ESIC MC & Hospital Bihta Patna

79 SHER SINGH 179319 SC SC 02/06/1993 06-09-19 B.Sc Nursing ESIC MC & Hospital Bihta Patna
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80 ASHOK KUMAR ASHREY 179318 SC SC 06/12/1991 29-08-19 GNM DCBO, Bihar Sharif
81 MANIVANNAN M 178890 SC SC 17/01/1988 19-09-19 GNM ESICH Phulwarisharif
82 MANISHA VERMA 178496 SC SC 25/12/1995 22-08-19 B.Sc Nursing ESIC MC & Hospital Bihta Patna

83 MADHU KUMARI 178639 SC SC 01/01/1988 29-08-19 B.Sc Nursing ESICH Phulwarisharif
84 TARUN KUMAR 179761 SC SC 09/04/1993 25-10-19 B.Sc Nursing ESIC MC & Hospital Bihta Patna

85 MUNDRA 179209 SC SC 10/05/1993 05-09-19 B.Sc Nursing Branch Office, Muzaffarpur
86 VISHVENDRA SINGH 

BHOJWAL
178840 SC SC 05/07/1991 07-09-19 B.Sc Nursing ESICH Phulwarisharif

87 PAWAN KUMAR VERMA 179260 SC SC 01/06/1993 03-09-19 B.Sc Nursing ESIC MC & Hospital Bihta Patna

88 LOKESH MAHAWAR 178764 SC SC 13/07/1991 21-08-19 M.Sc Nursing ESIC MC & Hospital Bihta Patna

89 PRAHALAD BAIRWA 178808 SC SC 10/05/1993 28-08-19 B.Sc Nursing ESICH Phulwarisharif
90 PAWAN KUMAR SUKHEN 179652 SC SC 29/09/1991 10-10-19 B.Sc Nursing ESIC MC & Hospital Bihta Patna

91 RAVI KUMAR BAIRWA 178784 SC SC 06/09/1993 31-08-19 B.Sc Nursing ESICH Phulwarisharif
92 KHUSHBOO KUMARI 178797 ST ST 09/01/1994 23-08-19 B.Sc Nursing ESICH Phulwarisharif
93 VINOD BHADORIYA 178804 SC SC 17/01/1996 05-09-19 B.Sc Nursing ESIC MC & Hospital Bihta Patna

94 Putul Singh 103785 OBC OBC 20-05-84 01-06-09 10+2, GNM ESIC MC & Hospital Bihta Patna IRT ESIH Joka to Bihar Date of Joining Bihar 
23-07-2018

95 Sunita Patel 114376 OBC OBC 07-06-83 11-09-09 10+2, GNM ESIC MC & Hospital Bihta Patna IRT ESIC MH Gurgaon to Bihar Date of Joining 
Bihar 23-07-2018

96 Sumanlata Kumari 117882 OBC OBC 03-02-83 24-05-10 GNM ESIC MC & Hospital Bihta Patna IRT ESIC Model Hospital Bapunagar, 
ahmedabad to Bihar Date of Joining Bihar 23-
07-2018

97 RANJANA KUMARI 163031 OBC OBC 10-05-86 13-11-13 GNM ESICH Phulwarisharif IRT ESIH Joka to Bihar Date of Joining Bihar 
23-07-2018

Assistant Director (MA)
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1 Anupma Kumari 146287 UR UR 05.04.1980 07.08.2010 I.SC & GNM, Post Basic 
Bachelor of Science in 
Nursing (IGNIU)

ESIC MC & Hospital Bihta Patna IRT Jharkhand to Bihar D.O.J 21-05-
2016 Promoted to Senior Nursing 
Officer Date of Joining 05.09.2019

2 Manju Kumari 145649 OBC OBC 04.06.1976 31.05.2011 Intermediate & GNM, 
DNA

ESIC MH, Phulwarisharif, Patna IRT Delhi to Bihar D.O.J 04-04-2016 
Promoted to Senior Nursing Officer 
Date of Joining 04.09.2019

3 Sudha Kumari 148739 OBC OBC 10.01.1985 15.06.2011 Inter with G.N.M ESIC MC & Hospital Bihta Patna IRT Dilhi to Bihar D.O.J 27-07-
2017Promoted to Senior Nursing 
Officer Date of Joining 02.09.2020

4 RAM PRASAD BANA 178845 OBC UR 01/01/1995 04-09-19 GNM ESICH Phulwarisharif
5 SWATHI K P 178795 OBC UR 04/10/1990 21-08-19 B.Sc Nursing ESICH Phulwarisharif
6 DINESH CHOUDHARY 179058 OBC UR 21/06/1996 07-09-19 GNM ESIC MC & Hospital Bihta Patna Resignation 11-09-2022
7 PRAKASH CHAND 179251 OBC UR 28/03/1994 06-09-19 GNM Branch Office, Munger Resignation 20/04/2020
8 PRAMOD BHATI 179276 OBC UR 07/02/1995 06-09-19 GNM Branch Office, Samastipur Absconding
9 NAVEEN KUMAR VAISHNAV 179198 UR UR 06/08/1995 30-08-19 B.Sc Nursing ESIC MC & Hospital Bihta Patna
10 PANKAJ KUMAR MIRDHA 179218 UR UR 19/08/1985 28-08-19 B.Sc Nursing ESIC MC & Hospital Bihta Patna
11 RAJENDRA COUDHARY 178946 OBC UR 01/01/1993 19-09-19 B.Sc Nursing ESIC MC & Hospital Bihta Patna
12 BHAJAN LAL BISHNOI 179061 UR UR 01/06/1994 12-09-19 B.Sc Nursing ESIC MC & Hospital Bihta Patna
13 LOVELY KUMARI 178837 OBC UR 06/01/1993 29-08-19 GNM ESICH Phulwarisharif
14 DHEERAJ VERMA 178852 OBC UR 16/06/1992 05-09-19 B.Sc Nursing ESIC MC & Hospital Bihta Patna
15 CHETAN SHARMA 178846 UR UR 15/06/1994 09-09-19 B.Sc Nursing ESICH Phulwarisharif
16 PRAVIN KHURKHURIYA 179261 OBC UR 01/07/1995 09-09-19 GNM ESIC MC & Hospital Bihta Patna
17 SUNIL SWAMI 178785 OBC UR 11/12/1996 29-08-19 B.Sc Nursing ESICH Phulwarisharif
18 DILVER SINGH 179293 UR UR 03/05/1990 06-09-19 B.Sc Nursing ESIC MC & Hospital Bihta Patna
19 PANKAJ KUMAR GAUR 179278 UR UR 03/10/1992 29-08-19 B.Sc Nursing DCBO, Gaya
20 CHANCHAL YADAV 179648 OBC UR 22/11/1996 10-10-19 B.Sc Nursing ESICH Bihta Resignation 25/05/2021
21 MANOJ MANDAL 178799 UR UR 24/10/1991 07-09-19 B.Sc Nursing ESIC MC & Hospital Bihta Patna
22 NEETU YADAV 179257 OBC UR 26/09/1994 23-08-19 B.Sc Nursing DCBO, Hajipur
23 OMPRAKASH YADAV 179321 OBC UR 11/11/1996 09-09-19 B.Sc Nursing DCBO, Bihar Sharif Resignation 20/02/2020
24 SARASWATI KUMARI 179316 OBC UR 02/01/1990 29-08-19 B.Sc Nursing ESIC MC & Hospital Bihta Patna
25 SHRUTI 178929 UR UR 01/08/1994 22-08-19 B.Sc Nursing ESIC MC & Hospital Bihta Patna Resignation 24-07-2022
26 SONAM BARANAWAL 181301 UR UR 19/05/1995 27-01-20 B.Sc Nursing ESICH Bihta
27 SAHADEV DHAKA 179201 OBC UR 05/08/1993 03-09-19 B.Sc Nursing ESIC MC & Hospital Bihta Patna
28 GHANSHYAM SAIN 179184 OBC UR 10/02/1993 03-09-19 GNM ESIC MC & Hospital Bihta Patna
29 NIRMALA KUMARI 178636 OBC UR 10/08/1995 22-08-19 B.Sc Nursing ESIC MC & Hospital Bihta Patna
30 JETENDRA SINGH 179202 UR UR 17/07/1991 30-08-19 B.Sc Nursing ESIC MC & Hospital Bihta Patna
31 SANJAY KUMAR SHARMA 178767 UR UR 01/12/1991 21-08-19 B.Sc Nursing ESICH Phulwarisharif
32 SUNIL KUMAR 179286 OBC UR 28/10/1994 03-09-19 B.Sc Nursing ESIC MC & Hospital Bihta Patna
33 SHWETA JHA 179655 UR UR 16/06/1995 10-10-19 B.Sc Nursing ESIC MC & Hospital Bihta Patna
34 SULAKSHNA SINHA 178450 UR UR 24/08/1994 22-08-19 B.Sc Nursing ESIC MC & Hospital Bihta Patna
35 ANIL KUSHWAH 178793 OBC UR 16/08/1992 07-09-19 B.Sc Nursing ESICH Phulwarisharif
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36 NARESH KUMAR NEHARA 178807 OBC UR 09/10/1992 29-08-19 B.Sc Nursing ESICH Phulwarisharif
37 RAJVEER RAM SHEWLIYA 179314 SC UR 10/07/1994 11-09-19 B.Sc Nursing DCBO, Patna
38 GAYATRI 178790 OBC UR 08/06/1995 31-08-19 B.Sc Nursing ESICH Phulwarisharif
39 AJMER SINGH 178853 OBC UR 02/06/1995 05-09-19 B.Sc Nursing ESIC MC & Hospital Bihta Patna
40 AVANTIKA KUMARI 178638 OBC UR 28/08/1996 29-08-19 B.Sc Nursing ESIC MC & Hospital Bihta Patna
41 UMA SHANKAR KHATEEK 178792 SC UR 26/04/1990 02-09-19 B.Sc Nursing ESICH Phulwarisharif
42 SUNITA DADHEECH 179185 UR UR 02/10/1995 05-09-19 B.Sc Nursing ESICH Phulwarisharif
43 DEVENDRA KUSHVAH 178924 OBC UR 15/12/1995 07-09-19 B.Sc Nursing ESIC MC & Hospital Bihta Patna
44 SATISH PATEL 178803 UR UR 10/07/1994 11-09-19 B.Sc Nursing ESIC MC & Hospital Bihta Patna
45 SURENDRA KUMAR 178842 OBC OBC 10/07/1996 27-08-19 B.Sc Nursing ESICH Phulwarisharif
46 TINU KURIAN 178827 OBC OBC 20/10/1987 05-09-19 B.Sc Nursing ESICH Phulwarisharif
47 NARESH BHATI 178836 SC SC 14/10/1990 29-08-19 B.Sc Nursing ESIC MC & Hospital Bihta Patna
48 MANISH KUMAR DOON 179303 OBC OBC 04/12/1995 03-09-19 B.Sc Nursing ESIC MC & Hospital Bihta Patna
49 DINESH KUMAR 179640 OBC OBC 02/04/1986 06-09-19 B.Sc Nursing DCBO, Bhagalpur
50 NIRANJAN NAGAR 179191 OBC OBC 15/02/1991 29-08-19 B.Sc Nursing ESIC MC & Hospital Bihta Patna
51 INDRA MAL 178805 OBC OBC 07/06/1993 07-09-19 B.Sc Nursing ESIC MC & Hospital Bihta Patna
52 ASHOK KUMAR GURJAR 179269 OBC OBC 25/10/1995 03-09-19 B.Sc Nursing ESIC MC & Hospital Bihta Patna
53 REKHA 178791 OBC OBC 15/03/1993 11-09-19 B.Sc Nursing ESICH Phulwarisharif
54 MANOJ KUMAR KUMAWAT 178834 OBC OBC 10/05/1995 07-09-19 B.Sc Nursing ESIC MC & Hospital Bihta Patna
55 PREETY KUMARI 178796 OBC OBC 04/03/1996 02-09-19 B.Sc Nursing ESICH Phulwarisharif
56 SHARAD KUMAR JAT 178925 OBC OBC 20/10/1994 05-09-19 B.Sc Nursing ESIC MC & Hospital Bihta Patna Resignation 25/07/2020
57 SONI KUMARI 180139 OBC OBC 21/02/1989 08-11-19 B.Sc Nursing ESIC MC & Hospital Bihta Patna
58 BHUPESH KUMAR 181624 SC SC 19/04/1992 24-01-20 GNM ESIC MC & Hospital Bihta Patna
59 ASHWANI KUMAR YADAV 179189 OBC OBC 10/07/1992 27-08-19 B.Sc Nursing DCBO, Begusarai Absconding
60 ALKA YADAV 179205 OBC OBC 25/09/1994 30-08-19 B.Sc Nursing Branch Office, Muzaffarpur Absconding
61 SITENDER KUMAR 179284 OBC OBC 24/10/1987 05-09-19 GNM ESIC MC & Hospital Bihta Patna
62 MANOJ KUMAR 179268 OBC OBC 02/04/1993 27-08-19 B.Sc Nursing ESIC MC & Hospital Bihta Patna
63 GAYATRI PATIDAR 179297 OBC OBC 01/06/1996 06-09-19 B.Sc Nursing DCBO, Ara
64 RAM SINGH SAINI 178783 OBC OBC 07/12/1992 21-08-19 B.Sc Nursing ESICH Phulwarisharif
65 PUJA CHAURASIYA 179350 OBC OBC 09/09/1993 01-10-19 GNM ESICH Phulwarisharif
66 MANOJ KUMAR JATAV 179254 SC SC 05/07/1989 29-08-19 B.Sc Nursing ESIC MC & Hospital Bihta Patna
67 PANKAJ SINGH 179271 SC SC 12/02/1990 04-09-19 B.Sc Nursing ESIC MC & Hospital Bihta Patna
68 SHER SINGH 179319 SC SC 02/06/1993 06-09-19 B.Sc Nursing ESIC MC & Hospital Bihta Patna
69 ASHOK KUMAR ASHREY 179318 SC SC 06/12/1991 29-08-19 GNM DCBO, Bihar Sharif
70 MANIVANNAN M 178890 SC SC 17/01/1988 19-09-19 GNM ESICH Phulwarisharif
71 MANISHA VERMA 178496 SC SC 25/12/1995 22-08-19 B.Sc Nursing ESIC MC & Hospital Bihta Patna
72 MADHU KUMARI 178639 SC SC 01/01/1988 29-08-19 B.Sc Nursing ESICH Phulwarisharif
73 TARUN KUMAR 179761 SC SC 09/04/1993 25-10-19 B.Sc Nursing ESIC MC & Hospital Bihta Patna
74 MUNDRA 179209 SC SC 10/05/1993 05-09-19 B.Sc Nursing Branch Office, Muzaffarpur
75 VISHVENDRA SINGH BHOJWAL 178840 SC SC 05/07/1991 07-09-19 B.Sc Nursing ESICH Phulwarisharif
76 PAWAN KUMAR VERMA 179260 SC SC 01/06/1993 03-09-19 B.Sc Nursing ESIC MC & Hospital Bihta Patna
77 LOKESH MAHAWAR 178764 SC SC 13/07/1991 21-08-19 M.Sc Nursing ESIC MC & Hospital Bihta Patna
78 PRAHALAD BAIRWA 178808 SC SC 10/05/1993 28-08-19 B.Sc Nursing ESICH Phulwarisharif
79 PAWAN KUMAR SUKHEN 179652 SC SC 29/09/1991 10-10-19 B.Sc Nursing ESIC MC & Hospital Bihta Patna
80 RAVI KUMAR BAIRWA 178784 SC SC 06/09/1993 31-08-19 B.Sc Nursing ESICH Phulwarisharif
81 KHUSHBOO KUMARI 178797 ST ST 09/01/1994 23-08-19 B.Sc Nursing ESICH Phulwarisharif
82 VINOD BHADORIYA 178804 SC SC 17/01/1996 05-09-19 B.Sc Nursing ESIC MC & Hospital Bihta Patna
83 Putul Singh 103785 OBC OBC 20-05-84 01-06-09 10+2, GNM ESIC MC & Hospital Bihta Patna IRT ESIH Joka to Bihar Date of Joining 

Bihar 23-07-2018
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84 Sunita Patel 114376 OBC OBC 07-06-83 11-09-09 10+2, GNM ESIC MC & Hospital Bihta Patna IRT ESIC MH Gurgaon to Bihar Date of 
Joining Bihar 23-07-2018

85 Sumanlata Kumari 117882 OBC OBC 03-02-83 24-05-10 GNM ESIC MC & Hospital Bihta Patna IRT ESIC Model Hospital Bapunagar, 
ahmedabad to Bihar Date of Joining 
Bihar 23-07-2018

86 RANJANA KUMARI 163031 OBC OBC 10-05-86 13-11-13 GNM ESICH Phulwarisharif IRT ESIH Joka to Bihar Date of Joining 
Bihar 23-07-2018

Assistant Director (MA)
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1 Sudha Kumari 148739 OBC OBC 10.01.1985 15.06.2011 Inter with G.N.M ESIC MC & Hospital Bihta Patna IRT Dilhi to Bihar D.O.J 27-07-
2017Promoted to Senior Nursing 
Officer Date of Joining 02.09.2020

2 RAM PRASAD BANA 178845 OBC UR 01/01/1995 04-09-19 GNM ESICH Phulwarisharif
3 SWATHI K P 178795 OBC UR 10.01.1985 21-08-19 B.Sc Nursing ESICH Phulwarisharif
4 DINESH CHOUDHARY 179058 OBC UR 21/06/1996 07-09-19 GNM ESIC MC & Hospital Bihta Patna Resignation 11-09-2022
5 PRAKASH CHAND 179251 OBC UR 28/03/1994 06-09-19 GNM Branch Office, Munger Resignation 20/04/2020
6 PRAMOD BHATI 179276 OBC UR 07/02/1995 06-09-19 GNM Branch Office, Samastipur Absconding
7 NAVEEN KUMAR VAISHNAV 179198 UR UR 06/08/1995 30-08-19 B.Sc Nursing ESIC MC & Hospital Bihta Patna

8 PANKAJ KUMAR MIRDHA 179218 UR UR 19/08/1985 28-08-19 B.Sc Nursing ESIC MC & Hospital Bihta Patna

9 RAJENDRA COUDHARY 178946 OBC UR 01/01/1993 19-09-19 B.Sc Nursing ESIC MC & Hospital Bihta Patna

10 BHAJAN LAL BISHNOI 179061 UR UR 01/06/1994 12-09-19 B.Sc Nursing ESIC MC & Hospital Bihta Patna

11 LOVELY KUMARI 178837 OBC UR 06/01/1993 29-08-19 GNM ESICH Phulwarisharif
12 DHEERAJ VERMA 178852 OBC UR 16/06/1992 05-09-19 B.Sc Nursing ESIC MC & Hospital Bihta Patna

13 CHETAN SHARMA 178846 UR UR 15/06/1994 09-09-19 B.Sc Nursing ESICH Phulwarisharif
14 PRAVIN KHURKHURIYA 179261 OBC UR 01/07/1995 09-09-19 GNM ESIC MC & Hospital Bihta Patna

15 SUNIL SWAMI 178785 OBC UR 11/12/1996 29-08-19 B.Sc Nursing ESICH Phulwarisharif
16 DILVER SINGH 179293 UR UR 03/05/1990 06-09-19 B.Sc Nursing ESIC MC & Hospital Bihta Patna

17 PANKAJ KUMAR GAUR 179278 UR UR 03/10/1992 29-08-19 B.Sc Nursing DCBO, Gaya
18 CHANCHAL YADAV 179648 OBC UR 22/11/1996 10-10-19 B.Sc Nursing ESICH Bihta Resignation 25/05/2021
19 MANOJ MANDAL 178799 UR UR 24/10/1991 07-09-19 B.Sc Nursing ESIC MC & Hospital Bihta Patna

20 NEETU YADAV 179257 OBC UR 26/09/1994 23-08-19 B.Sc Nursing DCBO, Hajipur
21 OMPRAKASH YADAV 179321 OBC UR 11/11/1996 09-09-19 B.Sc Nursing DCBO, Bihar Sharif Resignation 20/02/2020
22 SARASWATI KUMARI 179316 OBC UR 02/01/1990 29-08-19 B.Sc Nursing ESIC MC & Hospital Bihta Patna

23 SHRUTI 178929 UR UR 01/08/1994 22-08-19 B.Sc Nursing ESIC MC & Hospital Bihta Patna Resignation 24-07-2022
24 SONAM BARANAWAL 181301 UR UR 19/05/1995 27-01-20 B.Sc Nursing ESICH Bihta
25 SAHADEV DHAKA 179201 OBC UR 05/08/1993 03-09-19 B.Sc Nursing ESIC MC & Hospital Bihta Patna

26 GHANSHYAM SAIN 179184 OBC UR 10/02/1993 03-09-19 GNM ESIC MC & Hospital Bihta Patna

27 NIRMALA KUMARI 178636 OBC UR 10/08/1995 22-08-19 B.Sc Nursing ESIC MC & Hospital Bihta Patna

28 JETENDRA SINGH 179202 UR UR 17/07/1991 30-08-19 B.Sc Nursing ESIC MC & Hospital Bihta Patna

29 SANJAY KUMAR SHARMA 178767 UR UR 01/12/1991 21-08-19 B.Sc Nursing ESICH Phulwarisharif
30 SUNIL KUMAR 179286 OBC UR 28/10/1994 03-09-19 B.Sc Nursing ESIC MC & Hospital Bihta Patna

31 SHWETA JHA 179655 UR UR 16/06/1995 10-10-19 B.Sc Nursing ESIC MC & Hospital Bihta Patna

32 SULAKSHNA SINHA 178450 UR UR 24/08/1994 22-08-19 B.Sc Nursing ESIC MC & Hospital Bihta Patna
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33 ANIL KUSHWAH 178793 OBC UR 16/08/1992 07-09-19 B.Sc Nursing ESICH Phulwarisharif
34 NARESH KUMAR NEHARA 178807 OBC UR 09/10/1992 29-08-19 B.Sc Nursing ESICH Phulwarisharif
35 RAJVEER RAM SHEWLIYA 179314 SC UR 10/07/1994 11-09-19 B.Sc Nursing DCBO, Patna
36 GAYATRI 178790 OBC UR 08/06/1995 31-08-19 B.Sc Nursing ESICH Phulwarisharif
37 AJMER SINGH 178853 OBC UR 02/06/1995 05-09-19 B.Sc Nursing ESIC MC & Hospital Bihta Patna

38 AVANTIKA KUMARI 178638 OBC UR 28/08/1996 29-08-19 B.Sc Nursing ESIC MC & Hospital Bihta Patna

39 UMA SHANKAR KHATEEK 178792 SC UR 26/04/1990 02-09-19 B.Sc Nursing ESICH Phulwarisharif
40 SUNITA DADHEECH 179185 UR UR 02/10/1995 05-09-19 B.Sc Nursing ESICH Phulwarisharif
41 DEVENDRA KUSHVAH 178924 OBC UR 15/12/1995 07-09-19 B.Sc Nursing ESIC MC & Hospital Bihta Patna

42 SATISH PATEL 178803 UR UR 10/07/1994 11-09-19 B.Sc Nursing ESIC MC & Hospital Bihta Patna

43 SURENDRA KUMAR 178842 OBC OBC 10/07/1996 27-08-19 B.Sc Nursing ESICH Phulwarisharif
44 TINU KURIAN 178827 OBC OBC 20/10/1987 05-09-19 B.Sc Nursing ESICH Phulwarisharif
45 NARESH BHATI 178836 SC SC 14/10/1990 29-08-19 B.Sc Nursing ESIC MC & Hospital Bihta Patna

46 MANISH KUMAR DOON 179303 OBC OBC 04/12/1995 03-09-19 B.Sc Nursing ESIC MC & Hospital Bihta Patna

47 DINESH KUMAR 179640 OBC OBC 02/04/1986 06-09-19 B.Sc Nursing DCBO, Bhagalpur
48 NIRANJAN NAGAR 179191 OBC OBC 15/02/1991 29-08-19 B.Sc Nursing ESIC MC & Hospital Bihta Patna

49 INDRA MAL 178805 OBC OBC 07/06/1993 07-09-19 B.Sc Nursing ESIC MC & Hospital Bihta Patna

50 ASHOK KUMAR GURJAR 179269 OBC OBC 25/10/1995 03-09-19 B.Sc Nursing ESIC MC & Hospital Bihta Patna

51 REKHA 178791 OBC OBC 15/03/1993 11-09-19 B.Sc Nursing ESICH Phulwarisharif
52 MANOJ KUMAR KUMAWAT 178834 OBC OBC 10/05/1995 07-09-19 B.Sc Nursing ESIC MC & Hospital Bihta Patna

53 PREETY KUMARI 178796 OBC OBC 04/03/1996 02-09-19 B.Sc Nursing ESICH Phulwarisharif
54 SHARAD KUMAR JAT 178925 OBC OBC 20/10/1994 05-09-19 B.Sc Nursing ESIC MC & Hospital Bihta Patna Resignation 25/07/2020
55 SONI KUMARI 180139 OBC OBC 21/02/1989 08-11-19 B.Sc Nursing ESIC MC & Hospital Bihta Patna

56 BHUPESH KUMAR 181624 SC SC 19/04/1992 24-01-20 GNM ESIC MC & Hospital Bihta Patna

57 ASHWANI KUMAR YADAV 179189 OBC OBC 10/07/1992 27-08-19 B.Sc Nursing DCBO, Begusarai Absconding
58 ALKA YADAV 179205 OBC OBC 25/09/1994 30-08-19 B.Sc Nursing Branch Office, Muzaffarpur Absconding
59 SITENDER KUMAR 179284 OBC OBC 24/10/1987 05-09-19 GNM ESIC MC & Hospital Bihta Patna

60 MANOJ KUMAR 179268 OBC OBC 02/04/1993 27-08-19 B.Sc Nursing ESIC MC & Hospital Bihta Patna

61 GAYATRI PATIDAR 179297 OBC OBC 01/06/1996 06-09-19 B.Sc Nursing DCBO, Ara
62 RAM SINGH SAINI 178783 OBC OBC 07/12/1992 21-08-19 B.Sc Nursing ESICH Phulwarisharif
63 PUJA CHAURASIYA 179350 OBC OBC 09/09/1993 01-10-19 GNM ESICH Phulwarisharif
64 MANOJ KUMAR JATAV 179254 SC SC 05/07/1989 29-08-19 B.Sc Nursing ESIC MC & Hospital Bihta Patna

65 PANKAJ SINGH 179271 SC SC 12/02/1990 04-09-19 B.Sc Nursing ESIC MC & Hospital Bihta Patna

66 SHER SINGH 179319 SC SC 02/06/1993 06-09-19 B.Sc Nursing ESIC MC & Hospital Bihta Patna

67 ASHOK KUMAR ASHREY 179318 SC SC 06/12/1991 29-08-19 GNM DCBO, Bihar Sharif
68 MANIVANNAN M 178890 SC SC 17/01/1988 19-09-19 GNM ESICH Phulwarisharif
69 MANISHA VERMA 178496 SC SC 25/12/1995 22-08-19 B.Sc Nursing ESIC MC & Hospital Bihta Patna

70 MADHU KUMARI 178639 SC SC 01/01/1988 29-08-19 B.Sc Nursing ESICH Phulwarisharif
71 TARUN KUMAR 179761 SC SC 09/04/1993 25-10-19 B.Sc Nursing ESIC MC & Hospital Bihta Patna
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72 MUNDRA 179209 SC SC 10/05/1993 05-09-19 B.Sc Nursing Branch Office, Muzaffarpur
73 VISHVENDRA SINGH BHOJWAL 178840 SC SC 05/07/1991 07-09-19 B.Sc Nursing ESICH Phulwarisharif
74 PAWAN KUMAR VERMA 179260 SC SC 01/06/1993 03-09-19 B.Sc Nursing ESIC MC & Hospital Bihta Patna

75 LOKESH MAHAWAR 178764 SC SC 13/07/1991 21-08-19 M.Sc Nursing ESIC MC & Hospital Bihta Patna

76 PRAHALAD BAIRWA 178808 SC SC 10/05/1993 28-08-19 B.Sc Nursing ESICH Phulwarisharif
77 PAWAN KUMAR SUKHEN 179652 SC SC 29/09/1991 10-10-19 B.Sc Nursing ESIC MC & Hospital Bihta Patna

78 RAVI KUMAR BAIRWA 178784 SC SC 06/09/1993 31-08-19 B.Sc Nursing ESICH Phulwarisharif
79 KHUSHBOO KUMARI 178797 ST ST 09/01/1994 23-08-19 B.Sc Nursing ESICH Phulwarisharif
80 VINOD BHADORIYA 178804 SC SC 17/01/1996 05-09-19 B.Sc Nursing ESIC MC & Hospital Bihta Patna

81 Putul Singh 103785 OBC OBC 20-05-84 01-06-09 10+2, GNM ESIC MC & Hospital Bihta Patna IRT ESIH Joka to Bihar Date of 
Joining Bihar 23-07-2018

82 Sunita Patel 114376 OBC OBC 07-06-83 11-09-09 10+2, GNM ESIC MC & Hospital Bihta Patna IRT ESIC MH Gurgaon to Bihar 
Date of Joining Bihar 23-07-2018

83 Sumanlata Kumari 117882 OBC OBC 03-02-83 24-05-10 GNM ESIC MC & Hospital Bihta Patna IRT ESIC Model Hospital 
Bapunagar, ahmedabad to Bihar 
Date of Joining Bihar 23-07-2018

84 RANJANA KUMARI 163031 OBC OBC 10-05-86 13-11-13 GNM ESICH Phulwarisharif IRT ESIH Joka to Bihar Date of 
Joining Bihar 23-07-2018

Assistant Director (MA)
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